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THE CITY OF FAYETTEVTAE ARKANSAS
DEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

www.accessfayetteville.org

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMO

To:  Mayor Jordan, City Council

Thru: Don Marr, Chief of Staff
Jeremy Pate, Development Services Director

From: Andrew Garner, Senior Planner m;
Date: September 14, 2012
Subject: VAC 12-4198 (5439 Maywood Drive/Win)

RECOMMENDATION

The Planning Commission and staff recommend approval of an ordinance to vacate a portion of a utility
easement.

BACKGROUND

The subject property is located at 5439 Maywood Drive in the Fayetteville Planning Area and is utilized for a
single family dwelling. A recent survey indicates that a portion of the garage and house that was constructed in
2006 encroaches onto the 25 foot wide utility easement which fronts on 5439 Maywood Drive.

Request: The applicant’s request is to vacate approximately 477 square feet of easement. The applicant has
submitted the required easement vacation notification forms to the utility companies and to the City with no
objections.

DISCUSSION

On September 10, 2012, the Planning Commission forwarded this item to the City Council with a
recommendation of approval with a vote of 9-0-0.

BUDGET IMPACT

None.
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ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING VAC 12-4198 SUBMITTED
BY ALAN REID AND ASSOCIATES FOR PROPERTY
LOCATED AT 5439 MAYWOOD DRIVE TO VACATE A
PORTION OF A UTILITY EASEMENT, A TOTAL OF 477
SQUARE FEET

WHEREAS, the City Council has the authority under A.C.A. § 14-54-104 to vacate
public grounds or portions thereof which are not required for corporate purposes; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that the following described portion of the
platted utility easement is not required for corporate purposes;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS:

Section 1: That the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby vacates and
abandons the following described utility easement in Exhibit B (attached).

Section 2: That a copy of this Ordinance duly certified by the City Clerk along with the
map attached and labeled Exhibit A shall be filed in the office of the Recorder of the County and
recorded in the Deed Records of the County.

Section 3: That this vacation approval is subject to the Condition of Approval and shall
not be in effect until the condition is met.

“Any relocation of existing utilities shall be at the owner/developer’s expense.”

PASSED and APPROVED this dayof ,2012.

APPROVED: ATTEST:

By:

X By:
LIONELD JORDAN, Mayor

SONDRA E. SMITH, City Clerk/Treasurer
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A PART OF LOT NUMBERED NINE (9). OVERTON PARK, A SUBDIVISION TO THE COUNTY OF WASHINGTON,
ARKANSAS, AS SHOWN ON PLAT OF RECORD IN PLAT BOOK 23 AT PAGE 131, PLAT RECORDS OF
WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT
THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT NINE (8). SAID POINT BEING AN EXISTING IRON REBAR, THENCE
WEST 53.74 FEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT NINE (9) TO A POINT: THENCE LEAVING THE
NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT NINE (9), SOUTH 1040 FEET TO THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTH AND EAST
ROOF OVERHANGS OF AN EXISTING HOUSE (GARAGE) FOR THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE
SO0'07°45"E 14,58 FEET ALONG THE EAST ROOF OVERHANG TO A POINT ON THE 25 FOOT WIDE
BUILDING SETBACK AND UTILITY EASEMENT LINE: THENCE WEST 57.03 FEET ALONG SAID BUILDING
SETBACK AND UTILITY EASEMENT LINE TO A POINT ON THE WEST ROOF OVERHANG OF THE EXISTING
HOUSE: THENCE NOQ'09'35"W 4 03 FEET ALONG AND IN LINE WITH SAID WEST ROOF OVERHANG TO A
POINT, THENCE NB9'52°15"E 3371 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST ROOF OVERHANG OF THE GARAGE:
THENCE NOC'07'45'W 10 43 FEET TO THE INTERSECTION OF THE WEST AND NORTH OVERHANG CF SAID
GARAGE: THENCE NBG'52'15°E 23.32 FEET ALONG THE NORTH ROOF OVERHANG OF SAID GARAGE TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 476 76 SQUARE FEET, MORE OR LESS

PLAT NOTES.

EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY STATED OR SHOWN ON THIS PLAT. THIS SURVEY DOES
NOT PURPQRT TO REFLECT ANY OF THE FOLLOWING WHICH MAY BE APPLICABLE
TO THE SUBJECT REAL ESTATE

EASEMENTS, OTHER THAN POSSIBLE EASEMENTS WHICH WERE VISIBLE AT THE
TIME OF MAKING OF THIS SURVEY, RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS, SUBDIVISION
RESTRICTIONS QR OTHER LAND USE REGULATIONS: AND ANY OTHER FACTS
WHICH AN ACCURATE TITLE SEARCH MAY DISCLOSE

THIS SURVEY IS VALID ONLY IF THE DRAWING INCLUDED THE SEAL AND
SIGNATURE OF THE SURVEYOR

THIS SURVEY MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE CURRENT "ARKANSAS MINIMUM
STANDARDS FOR PROPERTY BOUNDARY SURVEYS AND PLATS"

DECLARATION IS MADE TO THE ORIGINAL PURCHASER OF THE SURVEY. IT IS
NOT TRANSFERABLE TO ADDITIONAL INSTITUTIONS OR SUBSEQUENT OWNERS

SUBSURFACE AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS WERE NOT EXAMINED OR
CONSIDERED AS A PART OF THIS SURVEY

N
PARCEL #366-00009-000
LOT NUMBERED NINE (3). OVERTON PARK, A SUBDIVISION w E
TO THE COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, ARKANSAS, AS SHOWN
ON PLAT OF RECORD IN PLAT BOOK 23 AT PAGE 131,
PLAT RECORDS OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS
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EXHIBIT “B”
VAC 12-4198

DESCRIPTION OF EASEMENT ENCROACHMENT

A PART OF LOT NUMBERED NINE (9), OVERTON PARK, A SUBDIVISION TO THE COUNTY
OF WASHINGTON, ARKANSAS, AS SHOWN ON PLAT OF RECORD IN PLAT BOOK 23 AT
PAGE 131, PLAT RECORDS OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS, BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT

THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT NINE (9), SAID POINT BEING AN EXISTING IRON
REBAR; THENCE WEST 53.74 FEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT NINE (9) TO A
POINT; THENCE LEAVING THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT NINE (9), SOUTH 10.40 FEET TO
THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTH AND EAST ROOF OVERHANGS OF AN EXISTING
HOUSE (GARAGE) FOR THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE

S00°07'45"E 14.59 FEET ALONG THE EAST ROOF OVERHANG TO A POINT ON THE 25 FOOT
WIDE BUILDING SETBACK AND UTILITY EASEMENT LINE; THENCE WEST 57.03 FEET
ALONG SAID BUILDING SETBACK AND UTILITY EASEMENT LINE TO A POINT ON THE
WEST ROOF OVERHANG OF THE EXISTING HOUSE; THENCE N00°09'35"W 4.03 FEET ALONG
AND IN LINE WITH SAID WEST ROOF OVERHANG TO A POINT; THENCE N89°52'15"E 33.71
FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST ROOF OVERHANG OF THE GARAGE;

THENCE N00°07'45"W 10.43 FEET TO THE INTERSECTION OF THE WEST AND NORTH
OVERHANG OF SAID GARAGE; THENCE N89°52'15"E 23.32 FEET ALONG THE NORTH ROOF
OVERHANG OF SAID GARAGE TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 476.76 SQUARE
FEET, MORE OR LESS.
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THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS
125 W. Mountain St.

Fayetteville, AR 72701

PLANNING DIVISION CORRESPONDENCE Telephone: (479) 575-8267
TO: Fayetteville Planning Commission

FROM: Andrew Garner, Senior Planner

THRU: Jeremy Pate, Development Services Director

DATE: September-4;2042-Updated September 14, 2012

VAC 12-4198: Vacation (5439 MAYWOOD DR./WIN, 219): Submitted by ALAN
REID AND ASSOCIATES for property located at 5439 MAYWOOD DR. The property
is in the Planning Area and contains approximately 0.75 acres. The request is to vacate a
portion of a utility easement. Planner: Andrew Garner

Findings:

Property Description and Background: The subject property is located at 5439
Maywood Drive in the Fayetteville Planning Area and is utilized for a single family
dwelling. A recent survey indicates that a portion of the garage and house that was
constructed in 2006 encroaches onto the 25 foot wide utility easement which fronts on
5439 Maywood Drive.

Request: The applicant’s request is to vacate approximately 477 square feet of easement.
Easement Vacation Approval: The applicant has submitted the required easement

vacation notification forms to the utility companies and to the City with the results
summarized below.

UTILITIES RESPONSE

Ozarks Electric No Objections
Cox Communications No Objections
Source Gas No Objections
AT&T No Objections
CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE: RESPONSE

Water/Sewer No Objections

G:\ETC\Development Services Review\2012\Development Review\12-4198 VAC 5439 Maywood\03 Planning Commission\9-10-12
PC forwarded\Comments and Redlines
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Transportation No Objections

Solid Waste No Objections

Public Comment: No public comment has been received.

Recommendation: Staff recommends forwarding VAC 12-4198 to the City Council with
a recommendation for approval subject to the following condition:

1. Relocation of or damage to any existing utilities will be at the owner’s expense.

CITY COUNCIL ACTION: Required
PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION: Required
Planning Commission Action: X Forwarded [ Denied 0O Tabled

Date: September 10,2012

Motion: Cook
Second: Chesser
Vote: 9-0-0

Notes:

GAETC\Development Services Review\2012\Development Review\12-4198 VAC 5439 Maywood\03 Planning Commission\9-10-12
PC forwarded\Comments and Redlines
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ArRA Alan Reid

& ASSOCIATES

PROFESSIONAL
LAND
SURVEYORS

August 15, 2012

City of Fayetteville
Planning & Engineering

125 W. Mountain St.
Fayetteville, Arkansas 72701

Dear Planners, _

On behalf of my client, Soe Win, I am submitting for your review, a proposed Utility
Easement Vacation for County Parcel 366-00009-000. A portion of the garage and house
encroaches onto the twenty-five (25) foot wide utility easement which fronts on 5439
Maywood Road. The area to be vacated is 476.76 square feet. If you should have any
questions, please feel free to contact me at 444.8784.

Sincerely,

@“M@Q

Professional Land Surveyor
Arkansas Registration 1005

118 S. College Avenue Fayetteville, Arkansas 72701 478 444 8784 arasurveying@sbcglobal.net
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PETITION TO VACATE A PORTION OF A TWENTY-FIVE (25) FOOT WIDE UTIITY EASEMENT IN LOT NINE
(8), OVERTON PARK SUBDIVISION TO THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS.

To: The Fayettevilie City Planning Commission and
The Faystteviile City Council

mmmmunwmummmmmmmmm
Wmmmmmmms,mmm.mdwh.
mswmmmmamdmmmamm
follows:

DU TN Oh ] ACHMEN
A PART OF LOT NUMBERED NINE (), OVERTON PARK, A SUBDIVISION TO THE COUNTY OF
WASHINGTON, ARKANSAS, AS SHOWN ON PLAT OF RECORD IN PLAT BOOK 23 AT PAGE 131, PLAT
RECORDS OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT NINE (9), SAID POINT BEING AN
EXISTING IRON REBAR; THENCE WEST 53.74 FEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT NINE (9) TO
A POINT; THENCE LEAVING THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT NINE (9), SOUTH 10.40 FEET TO THE
INTERSECTION OF THE NORTH AND EAST ROOF OVERHANGS OF AN EXISTING HOUSE (GARAGE) FOR
THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE S00*07'A5°E 14.59 FEET ALONG THE EAST ROOF
QVERHANG TO A POINT ON THE 25 FOOT WIDE BIALDING SETBACK AND UTILITY EASEMENT LINE;
THENCE WEST 57.03 FEET ALONG SAID BUILDING SETBACK AND UTILITY EASEMENT LINE TO A POINT
ON THE WEST ROOF OVERHANG OF THE EXISTING HOUSE; THENCE NOO*09'35™W 4.03 FEET ALONG
AND IN LINE WITH SAID WEST ROOF OVERHANG TO A POINT; THENCE NB9*52°A6°E 33,71 FEETTOA
POINT ON THE WEST ROOF OVERHANG OF THE GARAGE; THENCE NOO*07'45"W 10.43 FEET TO THE
INTERSECTION OF THE WEST AND NORTH OVERHANG OF SAID GARAGE; THENCE N89°52'15°E 23.32
FEET ALONG THE NORTH ROOF OVERHANG OF SAID GARAGE TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING,
CONTAINING 476.76 SQUARE FEET, MORE OR LESS.

MMWMMMHH&M&MMWE&)M&
WMWWNWMdmm.QlLﬂmMMW
lying to the East of petitioners property and (3) the street right-of-way of Maywood Road, lying North of
mmm.wmummmmm not be adversely affected by
the abandonment of the above described portion of the utility easement.

MMMWMWWMWWMMMWN
Mmmmmwmmmdmmm

Detedthis /S dayor _ Y RAWAT 2012
Spe  wWN

A

Signature ha

W“y‘il\fm, fY\,, g\\}”/t

e
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UTILITY APPROVAL FORM

FOR RIGHT- OF- WAY, ALLEY, AND
UTILITY EASEMENT VACATIONS

DATE: !&L ‘ ﬂ a

urwry comeany: _AT € T

APPLICANT NAME:ﬁgﬂ W 13_.11 A@hg—l@f Appucmfpnoug:fﬂﬂm‘_‘

REQUESTED VACATION (applicant must check afl that apply):
W Uility Easemen
~ Right-of-way for sliey or streets and all utility easements located within the vacated right- of- way.

~ Alley

~ Street ght-of-way

1 have been notified of the petition to vacate the following (allay, easemeni, right-of way), described as follows:
General Ieation / Address (referring to attached document- must b completed®®)

= 5439 fMarisees To, Enyemanwe, Az 127703

{AITACH_Iegaldescripﬂon and graphic representation of what is being mmd-SURVEY)

UTILITY COMPANY COMMENTS:
»  No objections ta the vacation(g) described above.

e No objections 1o the vacetion(s) described above, provided following described easementa are retained. (State
the location, dimensions, and purpose below.) | :

e No objections provided the following conditions are met:

RAELOCHT) o ' ' v Tins T

EACIOTES Wi BE AT THE OuINER'S EXPENSE

Signatre of Utility Company Representative
OS? ENLINEER - ESI&.J
Title

July 2009
Page §
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UTILITY APPROVAL FORM

FOR RIGHT- OF- WAY, ALLEY, AND
UTILITY EASEMENT VACATIONS

DATE: | {’M i

UTILITY COMPANY: 0 6 £ c

A
APPLICANT NAME-JOE LOj > ! ’:\LA > len~(lef  APPLICANT PHONE: )
REQUESTED VACATION (applicahit must check all that apply):

~ X Utility Easement

~ Right-of-way for alley or streets and all utility easements located within the vacated right- of- way.

~ Alley

~ Street right-of-way

I have been notified of the petition 1o vacate the following (alley, easement, right-of-way), described as follows:
General location / Address (referring to attached document- must be completed**)

« 5134 MoTweon Ro, EaTerreaive Ao 72003

(ATTACH legal description and graphic representation of what is being vacated-SURVEY)

UTILITY COMPANY COMMENTS:
e NNo objectioné to the vacation(s) described above.

Q No objections to the vacation(s) described above, provided following described easements are retained. (State
the location, dimensions, and purpose below.)

No Sbiection 1o a partal fFromt Lot easemewd as

des’cr'ti;eaﬂ. on Arewina by Alan Bered . Job nvo lzlol A
A1l other €oLements R toiilied

s  No objections provided the following conditions are met:

M OZBRNS Electric

Signat’uge of Utility Company Representative

Lead St k/nfj T ech

Title

July 2009
Page 5
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UTILITY APPROVAL FORM

i

FOR RIGHT- OF- WAY, ALLEY, AND i

UTILITY EASEMENT YACATIONS i

|

oate_Tale |
vriry company: _Low' (gmmuncetiondd
APPLICANT mméoe ' P APPLICANT PHONE: 'jHEk b :]ﬁf{ ;»
REQUESTED. VACATION- {appircam inst cheek all that apply) !
% Uritity Easement .
~  Right-ofway foralley or stieets and all utility casemeutts focated within the vacated right- of: way.
~ Adley E
o~ Street right-of-way ’
I Have been notified of the petition to-vacate the following (alley, easement, right-of- way), described-ag follows: ; 1

General location/ Address (referring:to attached document- must be completed**) i
= 5439 Apyuwoan R Ei\ade, A (1105

(ATTACH legul description and graphic:representation of what is being vacored-SURVEY)

UTHITY COMPANY COMMENTS:

No objections to the vacation(s) described above. -

s No objections to the vacation(s) described sbove, provided following described easements are retained. (Stare
the locafion, dimensions, and:purposc-below.}

»  No objections:provided tlie following conditions are met:

Al

Signature of Utility Company Representative

( 2as '/rao 7‘:‘ on EMM
Title

July 3009
Page 3
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UTILITY APPROVAL FORM

FOR RIGHT- OF- WAY, ALLEY, AND
UTILITY EASEMENT VACATIONS

pate: _1/m/ia

UTILITY COMPANY: tA‘Ttn_-E.\/luﬁ l ,Umf:ﬂ.ﬁ ‘SEJW_
APPLICANTNAMEﬁ’E (Wisd / Apsseip— REP.  appuicant mons: 14 44

REQUESTED VACATION (applicant must check all that apply):

X Utility Easement

~ Right-of-way for alley or streets and all utility easements located within the vacated right- of- way.

& Alley

~ Street right-of-way

1 have been notified of the perition to vacate the following (alley, easement, right-of-way), described as follows:

General location / Address (referring to attached document- must be completed**)

(ATTACH legal description and graphic representation of what is being vacated-SURVEY)

UTILITY COMPANY COMMENTS:
@ No objections to the vacation(s) described above.

o No objections to the vacation(s) described above, provided following described easements are retained. (State
the location, dimensions, and purpose below.)

s No objections provided the following conditions are met:

g

Signaturg of Utility [/ dmpany Representative

T/ 1/ A/ hes /mmxw
1tle

July 2009
Page 5
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UTILITY APPROVAL FORM

FOR RIGHT- OF- WAY, ALLEY, AND
UTILITY EASEMENT VACATIORS

pate_Nulin

UTILITY COMPANY: FETE:'TE\MJE- (Mmﬁaﬁ-}
APPLICANT NAME: D& Woies [ pept> g0~ BEP  sppricanT pHONE: N

REQUESTED VACATION (applicant must check glt that apply):
~ X Utsility Easernent
~ Right-of-way for atley or streets and all utility easements located within the vacated right- of- way,

~ Alley

~ Street right-of-way

I have been notified of the petition to vacate the following (alley, easement, right-ofway), described as follows:
General location / Address (referring to attached document- nmst be completed*)

~ 5434 Uatueco Bo, Earemevius, B 77193

(ATTACH legal description and graphic representation of what is being vacatéd-SURVEY)

UTILITY COMPANY COMMENTS:
@ No objections to the vacation(s) described above.

«  No objections to the vacation(s) described above, provided following described casements are retained. (Stawe
the location, dimensions, and purpose below.)

» No objections provided the following conditions are met: -

Wﬁ%ﬁmcmﬁw

ASFSTHNT TRASPRETATION  fh AniASER
Tidle

July 2009
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UTILITY APPROVAL FORM

FOR RIGHT- OF- WAY, ALLEY, AND
UTILITY EASEMENT VYACATIONS

DATE: 7’1] Jin

UTILITY COMPANY: FA__ AT g:il._m asTe.
APPLICANT NAMESOE. Wi | AtAvResp~F2¥ _ appuicantpions P45 18

REQUESTED VACATION (applicand must check all that apply):

X Urtility Easement

~ Right-of-way for alley or streets and all utility casements located within the vacated right- of- way.
~ Alley
~ Street right-of-way

I have been notified of the petition to vacate the following (alley, easemeni, right-ofway), described as follows:
General location / Address {referring to attached document- must be completed**)
5434 Merwoon Reao , s e, Ap 12795

(ATTACH legal description gnd graphic representation of what is being vacated-SUR VEY)

UTILITY COMPANY COMMENTS:
( . ) No objections to the vacation(s) described above.

¢ No objections to the vacation(s) described above, provided following deseribed easements are retained. (State
the location, dimensions, and purpose below.)

s  No objections provided the following conditions are met: g,

Slgnamre. uf Utility Compm":y Represcnmrm:

July 2009
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UTILITY APPROVAL FORM

FOR RIGHT- OF- WAY, ALLEY, AND
UTILATY EASEMENT VACATIONS

DATE: '7{"54/

UTILITY COMPANY: m Sou«u C':o-b lq(lr.adfcs
APPLICANT mmSoE LO[Q! AL&ABY&D« Vep . APPLICANT PHONE: 4‘{"-&‘67?4

REQUESTED VACATION (r:pplimfﬂ must check ol that apply):

~ DA Utility Easement

~ Right-of-way for alley or streets and all utility easernonts located within the vacated right- of- way.
~ Alley
~ Street right-of-way i

I have been notified of the potition to vacate the following (alley, easement, right«oﬁway), described as follows: . ,
Rt 3

General locatlon / Address (referring to aﬂached document- must be completed**) ‘ l
5434 MA(WmD R, EATET AL, Ag. 12103 . ;

(ATTACH legal description and grapkic representation af what is being vacared-SUR VEY)

UTILITY COMPANY COMMENTS:
s No objections to the vacation(s) described abovs.

» No objections to tte vacation(s) described abovs, provided followmg desoribed casements are retained. (State
the location, dimensioas, and purpose below.)

¢ No objections provided the following conditions are met: -

Signature of Utility Company Representative

—é\\lhb\m\\ N\Qr\lm‘ur’ l

Title

July 2009
Page 5



C.4

\AC 12-4198 (5439 Maywood

VAC12-4198

One Mile View

WIN

Dr./Win)
Page 18 of 20

s

7

|

.
g =

g
&
3

- v
.--------'..-_ |

PRIVATE 4649

SUBJECT PROPERTY
4"'5VIEWRD

DREXEL C!

‘ R IARGATE_: DR

I
i GUY-TERRY RD

AYES WELDING RD

LATHAM Ly

Overview Legend
; - Subject Property
:" - I:EI Cvaciza1es

i______! Design Overlay District
Boundary :-_-_--: Pla:ring Area
|:| Fayatteville

0.5

|iles




C.4
VAC 12-4198 (5439 Maywood

Dr./Win)
Page 19 of 20

VAC12-4198 WIN

Close Up View
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